Closing balance 207 6 025 13 813 20 045 5 733 5 733

USD’000
2015

Debt or
equity

investments
Total assets
at fair value

Derivative
financial

liabilities

Total
liabilities at

fair value

Opening balance 14 935 14 935 2 782 2 782

Total gains or losses in profit or loss* 2 569 2 569 – –

Purchases 76 76 – –

Issues (4 592) (4 592) – –

Settlements – – (2 782) (2 782)

Exchange rate adjustment (453) (453) – –

Closing balance 12 535 12 535 – –

* Gains and losses in profit or loss have been recognised under the line item “gains on financial assets at fair value through profit or loss – designated at fair value”.

55

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2016

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS continued

FAIR VALUES continued

FINANCIAL ASSETS AND LIABILITIES MEASURED AT FAIR VALUE continued

(c) Sensitivity analysis

For the fair values of unlisted equities – designated at fair value through profit or loss, reasonably possible changes at the reporting

date to one of the significant unobservable inputs, holding other inputs constant, would have the following effects:

USD

Profit or loss Equity

Increase Decrease Increase Decrease

31 December 2016

Average price to book ratio (5% movement) (120) 120 10 (10)

Book value (2% movement) 4 (4) 18 (18)

Adjusted EV/EBITDA (5% movement) 10 (10) 10 (10)

EBITDA (2% movement) (278) 278 4 (4)

31 December 2015

Average price to book ratio (5% movement) 9 (9) 9 (9)

Book value (2% movement) 4 (4) 4 (4)

Adjusted EV/EBITDA (5% movement) 9 (9) 9 (9)

EBITDA (2% movement) 4 (4) 4 (4)

TRANSFERS BETWEEN LEVELS IN THE HIERARCHY

There was a transfer from level 2 to level 3 of unlisted equities of USD197 thousand in the current year.

OFF-BALANCE SHEET ITEMS

(a) Contingent liabilities

USD’000 2016 2015

Guarantees 12 205 52 271

Letters of credit, loan commitments and other contingent liabilities 31 802 51 058

44 007 103 329

The timing profile of the contractual amounts of the Group’s off-balance sheet financial instruments that commit it to extend credit to

customers and other facilities as at 31 December 2016, are summarised below:

Less than one year 33 814 88 681

Between one and five years 10 193 14 648

44 007 103 329

(b) Capital commitments

Approved and contracted for 8 444 16 048

Approved but not contracted for 2 781 6 918

11 225 22 966

56

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2016

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS continued

CAPITAL MANAGEMENT
For the purpose of the Group’s capital management, capital includes issued share capital, convertible preference shares, share

premium and all other equity reserves attributable to the equity holders of the Company.

The Group’s principal objectives when managing capital are:

• To optimise business activities and ensure return on capital targets are achieved through efficient capital management and

allocation;

• To ensure the Group and operating banks hold sufficient risk capital in compliance with regulatory requirements in relevant